CIMPL No. 0851-0011 (8XD 4/94)	20 - 2000 TET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 200	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent:	d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les): Berry Plastics Corporation May 2 2 2000 2	Name: Bank of America, N.A. Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Sireet Address: 100 South Charles Street, 4th Fl
☑ Corporation-State ⊔ Other	City: Baltimore State: MD ZIP: 21201
Additional name(s) of conveying perty(les) attached? Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship Ⅺ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Corporation-State
©K Security Agreement	Other
Execution Date: May 9, 2000	(Designations must be a apparato document from assignment) Additional namo(s) & address(ss) strached? U Yos C No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	SEE ATTACHED Schedule A
Additional numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🗀 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Stacy L. Denson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Miles & Stockbridge	ex Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 Light Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Baltimore State: MD ZIP: 21201 06/19/2000 DHGUYEN 00000155 1461931	(Affach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:481 40.00 (P) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stacy L. Denson Name of Person Signing Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Meil documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A

LIST OF TRADEMARKS

Berry Plastics Corporation

Registration No. Serial No. Trademark Goods

1,461,931 73-611,112 Design only Plastic containers and

covers therefor for use in the packaging of food products and the like

AMENDED AND RESTATED COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AS SECURITY

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AS SECURITY (this "Assignment") is made as of this **9th** day of May, 2000, by BERRY PLASTICS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Assignor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly known as NationsBank, N.A., a national banking association, as agent for itself and each of the "Lenders" as defined in the "Financing Agreement" (as hereinafter defined) (the "Agent").

RECITALS

- The Assignor, NIM Holdings Limited, a company organized and existing under Α. the laws of England and Wales ("NIM Holdings"), Berry Plastics UK Limited, a company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales ("Berry UK"), the Agent and certain of the Lenders are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated as of July 2, 1998 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Original Credit Agreement"). Pursuant to the provisions of the Original Credit Agreement, the Assignor applied to the Lenders for credit facilities consisting of (i) a revolving credit facility in the maximum principal amount of \$70,000,000 (the "Domestic Revolving" Credit Facility"), (ii) a letter of credit facility in the maximum principal amount of \$5,000,000 (the "Domestic Letter of Credit Facility"), as part of that revolving credit facility, (iii) a term loan facility in the maximum principal amount of \$35,828,079 ("Term Loan A"), (iv) a term loan facility in the maximum principal amount of \$36,500,000 ("Term Loan B"), (iv) a standby letter of credit facility in the maximum principal amount of \$18.852,000 ("the "Bond Letter of Credit Facility"), (v) a special source bond facility in the maximum principal amount of \$860,575.07 (the "Special Source Bond"), all to be used by the Assignor for the Permitted Uses described in the Original Credit Agreement. In addition, the Assignor, NIM Holdings and Berry UK applied to the UK Lender (as defined in the Original Credit Agreement) for (i) a revolving credit facility in the maximum principal amount of £1,500,000 (the "UK Revolving Loan") and (ii) a term loan facility in the maximum principal amount of £4,500,000 (the "UK Term Loan").
- B. Payment and performance of the obligations, liabilities and indebtedness under and in connection with the Original Credit Agreement are secured by among other things, that certain collateral assignment of trademarks as security dated as of January 21, 1997 from the Assignor (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing at any time and from time to time, collectively, the "Original Trademark Assignment"). The Original Trademark Assignment grants and assigns to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders ratably and the Agent a lien on, assignment of, and security interest in, certain trademarks then owned by the Assignor, including those trademarks listed on SCHEDULE A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Existing Trademarks").
- C. The Bond Letter of Credit Facility originally consisted of three (3) letters of credit issued in connection with certain obligations of the Assignor and/or one or more of the Assignor's subsidiaries under certain bond obligations (the "Bond Letters of Credit"). Subsequently, two (2) of the three (3) Bond Letters of Credit have expired and/or been

terminated, such that as of the date of this Assignment there remains outstanding only a single Bond Letter of Credit. In addition, since the execution and delivery of the Original Credit Agreement, all obligations of the Assignor under and in connection with the Special Source Bond have been repaid in full.

- D. The Assignor has advised the Agent and the Lenders that contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Assignor has acquired or intends to acquire all of the capital stock ("Poly-Seal Stock") issued by Poly-Seal in accordance with the provisions of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger by and among the existing shareholders of Poly-Seal and the Assignor (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Poly-Seal Purchase Agreement"). Immediately upon closing and consummation of the Assignor's acquisition of the Poly-Seal Stock, the Assignor intends to merge Berry Plastics Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Berry Acquisition") into Poly-Seal such that Poly-Seal will be the surviving corporation. Following the Assignor's acquisition of the Poly-Seal Stock and the merger of Berry Acquisition into Poly-Seal, Poly-Seal will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Assignor.
- E. In connection with the purchase of the Poly-Seal Stock, the Borrower has requested that the Agent and the Lenders agree (i) to readvance a portion of Term Loan A previously repaid by the Borrower such that as of the date of this Assignment, the unpaid principal balance of Term Loan A shall be in an amount up to, but not exceeding \$63,000,000, (ii) to readvance a portion of Term Loan B previously repaid by the Borrower such that as of the date of this Assignment, the unpaid principal balance of Term Loan B shall be equal to \$17,500,000, and (iii) otherwise to amend certain terms and conditions of the Original Credit Agreement. In addition, the Borrower has requested that the Agent and the Lenders consent and agree to (1) the acquisition of the Poly-Seal Stock by the Borrower in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Poly-Seal Purchase Agreement, (2) the merger of Berry Acquisition into Poly-Seal, (3) the Parent's issuance of a class of preferred stock for sale to one or more existing shareholders for an aggregate purchase price of Twenty-five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000) (the "Preferred Stock"), the proceeds of which sale are to be used to finance, in part, the closing and consummation of the Borrower's purchase of the Poly-Seal Stock, and (4) Berry UK's acquisition of certain assets of Capsal-Certwood UK Ltd.
- F. The Assignor, the Agent and the Lenders have agreed to amend and restate the Original Credit Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain Third Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated the date hereof by and among the Assignor, NIM Holdings, Berry UK. the Agent and the Lenders (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Financing Agreement"). Under the terms of the Financing Agreement, the Lenders have made the following credit facilities available to the Assignor, NIM Holdings and Berry UK: (i) a revolving credit facility available to the Assignor in the maximum principal amount of \$70,000,000, (ii) a letter of credit facility available to the Assignor in the maximum principal amount of \$63,000,000, (iv) an additional term loan available to the Assignor in the maximum principal amount of \$63,000,000, (iv) an additional term loan available to the Assignor in the maximum principal amount of \$17,500,000 (v) a bond letter of credit facility in the maximum principal amount of \$4,180,822, (vi) a revolving credit facility available to NIM Holdings and Berry UK up to a maximum principal amount of £1,500,000 and (vii) a term loan available to NIM Holdings up to

a maximum principal amount of £4,500,000 (collectively, the "Credit Facilities"). The Credit Facilities are evidenced by, and are to be repaid with interest in accordance with the provisions of the Notes and the Letter of Credit Documents (each as defined in the Financing Agreement) and are secured as provided in the Financing Agreement. All capitalized terms used, but not specifically defined herein, shall have the meanings given such terms in the Financing Agreement.

- G. As a condition of execution and delivery of the Financing Agreement, the Agent and the Lenders have required that the Original Trademark Assignment be amended and restated in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. The Assignor has adopted, used and is using certain trademarks as listed on SCHEDULE A attached hereto and made a part hereof and has applied for or has pending the trademarks also as listed on SCHEDULE A (collectively, the "Trademarks"); the Trademarks include the Existing Trademarks.
- H. The Financing Agreement and certain other Financing Documents contain security agreements under which the Assignor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a Lien on, and security interest in, certain assets of the Assignor associated with or relating to products sold under any one or more of the Trademarks and under which the Agent is entitled to foreclose or otherwise deal with the Trademarks under the terms and conditions set forth in the Financing Agreement.
- I. The Agent desires to have the interest of the Agent and the Lenders in such Trademarks confirmed by a document identifying the same and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- J. As collateral security for the Obligations, whether arising under the Financing Documents or otherwise, the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Recitals being deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and in consideration of the premises and mutual promises herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Financing Agreement and each of the other Financing Documents, and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure all of the Obligations, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the ratable benefit of the Lenders all of its present and future right, title and interest in and to, and grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, Lien on and collateral assignment of the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the Assignor associated with and represented by the Trademarks and any registration therefor, and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

The foregoing grant, security interest and assignment is a present grant of a collateral assignment and, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and notice to the Assignor from the Agent and subject to filing with and notice to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, shall become an absolute assignment in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders or in favor of such person as the Agent may designate, and may be the subject of such confirmatory instruments as the Agent may elect, which instruments shall be conclusive evidence of the Event of Default and absolute assignment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Collateral shall not include any Trademarks (other than registered Trademarks) to the extent the grant of an assignment and security interest pursuant hereto in the Assignor's right, title and interest in such item of property is prohibited by an applicable contractual obligation or requirement of law or would give any other Person the right to terminate its obligations with respect to such item (it being understood and agreed. however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, all rights to payment for money due or to become due pursuant to any such excluded item of property shall be subject to the security interests created hereby and it being further understood and agreed that any such excluded item shall be included as part of the Trademarks if and to the extent any applicable prohibition on the collateral assignment of such item shall be unenforceable under the applicable Uniform Commercial Code as now or hereafter in effect).

ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1 Trademark Existence.

The Assignor represents and warrants to the Agent, and shall be deemed to represent and warrant to the Agent at the time a Loan is made or a Letter of Credit is issued, that based on the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any state trademark offices and to the Assignor's knowledge:

2.1.! The registered Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in the United States or in the jurisdictions in which it is registered.

- 2.1.2 Each of the registered Trademarks is valid and enforceable in the United States or in the jurisdictions in which it is registered.
- 2.1.3 Except as set forth on SCHEDULE B to this Assignment, the Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, in the United States or in the jurisdictions in which it is registered, each of the Trademarks is free and clear of any Liens (other than Permitted Liens), licenses, and other encumbrances including, without limitation, covenants by the Assignor not to sue third persons.
- 2.1.4 The Assignor has the right to enter into this Assignment and perform its terms.

ARTICLE III COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

Section 3.1 New Agreements, Trademarks and Consents.

The Assignor covenants that until all the Obligations have been paid and performed in full, all Commitments have been terminated or have expired and all Letters of Credit have been cancelled or have expired:

- (a) It will not enter into any agreement, including without limitation, license agreements that would have a material adverse effect on the Agent's rights under this Assignment.
- (b) It will exercise reasonable supervision over each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable the Assignor to comply with the covenants herein contained.
- (c) If the Assignor acquires rights to any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto and the Assignor shall give the Agent prompt written notice thereof along with an amended SCHEDULE A.
- (d) The Assignor shall, at the Agent's request, obtain consents to this Assignment where the Assignor's right to assign any Trademarks requires such consent.

Section 3.2 Maintenance.

- (a) Except as permitted by the Financing Agreement, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to maintain the Trademarks in full force and effect until all of the Obligations are satisfied in full, all Commitments have been terminated or have expired and all Letters of Credit have been cancelled or have expired.
- (b) Except as permitted by the Financing Agreement, the Assignor shall have the duty to (i) prosecute diligently any trademark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter (to the extent the value of such application in the Assignor's business justifies such prosecution until the Obligations shall

have been satisfied in full, all Commitments have been terminated or have expired and all Letters of Credit have been cancelled or have expired), (ii) preserve and maintain all rights in such applications and/or Trademarks including but not limited to the payment of registration and renewal fees, if any and (iii) upon reasonable written request of the Agent, to make federal application for registration of registerable but unregistered trademarks to the extent the value of such application in the Assignor's business justifies such application for registration. Any reasonable expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be part of the Enforcement Costs. The Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark or any pending application for trademark registration, unless the value of such Trademark or application in the Assignor's business does not justify the actions required to avoid such abandonment, without the consent of the Agent.

- bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, in which event the Agent may, if necessary, at its own expense, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if the Agent shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. If suit is brought subsequent to an Event of Default, the Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Agent for all damages, costs and reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, as they arise incurred by the Agent in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph.
- (d) If the Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder in any material respect, the Agent may do so in the Assignor's name or in the Agent's name, but at the Assignor's expense, and the Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse and indemnify the Agent in full for all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Agent in protecting, defending and maintaining the Trademarks.
- (e) The Assignor will continue to use, for the duration of this Assignment, proper statutory identification in connection with its use of the Trademarks.
- (f) The Assignor will continue to meet for the duration of this Assignment, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks comparable to the standards met by Assignor prior to the date of this Assignment.

Section 3.3 Fees and Expenses.

The Assignor agrees to pay to the Agent upon demand as part of the Enforcement Costs, any and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses incurred by the Agent in connection with the preparation of this Assignment and of all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks, or in enforcing the Agent's or the Lenders' rights therein or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, shall be borne and paid by the Assignor on demand by the Agent.

ARTICLE IV EVENTS OR EVENT OF DEFAULT; RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

Section 4.1 <u>Assignor's Use.</u>

Prior to an Event of Default (a) the Assignor shall have an exclusive nontransferable right to use the Trademarks and (b) the Agent shall have no right to use the Trademarks or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Trademarks to any other party. Except as permitted by the Financing Agreement, the Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, except in the ordinary course of business and only if such sublicensee is provided notice that the sublicense is subject to the terms of this Agreement, the license granted to the Assignor in this Paragraph, without the prior written consent of the Agent.

Section 4.2 Certain Agent Rights.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Agent, as assignee hereunder and as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in effect in the State of Maryland, and under any other applicable law may, following an Event of Default, upon notice to the Assignor, take such action permitted hereunder or under the other Financing Documents or permitted by applicable Laws, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Trademarks covered hereby. For such purposes, and in the event of an Event of Default hereunder or in the Obligations, the Assignor upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereby authorizes and empowers the Agent to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of the Agent as the Agent may select, in its exclusive discretion, as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for the Agent to use the Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone else, or necessary for the Agent to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Assignment, the Financing Agreement, the Financing Documents and other obligations and until all of the Obligations to the Agent are satisfied in full and all Commitments and Letters of Credit have been terminated or otherwise have expired.

Section 4.3 Rights and Remedies.

All rights and remedies herein granted to the Agent shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted to the Agent under the Financing Documents.

Section 4.4 <u>Re-Vesting of Assignor's Rights.</u>

Upon the full payment and performance of all of the Obligations (except for contingent indemnity and expense reimbursement obligations for which no claim has been made) and termination or expiration of all Commitments and all Letters of Credit, the Agent shall, upon the Assignor's request and at its sole expense, execute and deliver to the Assignor all documents reasonably necessary to terminate this Assignment and re-vest in the Assignor full title to the Trademarks.

Section 4.5 No Waiver.

No course of dealing between the Assignor and the Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof, and all of the Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Financing Documents, or by any other future agreements between the Assignor and the Agent or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.1 Severability.

The provisions of this Assignment are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein shall not affect the remaining provisions which shall continue unimpaired and in full force and effect.

Section 5.2 Successors and Assigns.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties and shall specifically inure, without limitation, to the benefit of each Person who may from time to time be the "Agent" or a "Lender" under the Financing Agreement.

Section 5.3 Modification.

This Assignment is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties and shall be subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in the Financing Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the party against whom enforcement is being sought.

Section 5.4 Captions and Headings.

The section headings in this Assignment are for convenience only, and shall not limit or otherwise affect any of the terms hereof.

Section 5.5 Governing Law.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in conformity with the laws of the State of Maryland.

RECORDED: 05/22/2000

	ssignor has executed this Amended and Restated Security, under seal, the day and year first above
WITNESS OR ATTEST:	BERRY PLASTICS CORPORATION
Polat Burnell.	By:(SEAL) James M. Kratochvil Executive Vice President
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF New York, CITY/COUNTY OF New York, TO WIT:	
On this day of, 2000, before me personally appeared James M. Kratochvil, to me known and being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Executive Vice President of Berry Plastics Corporation, a Delaware corporation, the Assignor; that he signed the Assignment as Executive Vice President of such corporation pursuant to the authority vested in him by law; that the within Assignment is the voluntary act of such corporation; and he desires the same to be recorded as such.	
the same to be recorded as such.	Raul Runing Public
My Commission Expires: ///8/0/	RACHEL FIUEIN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01RUS 032640 Qualified in New York County Commission Express November 8, 200-